
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, October 12, 2021 

7:00 PM, Margaret Rivers Room 

Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order
2. Adoption of the Agenda
3. In-Person Public Commentary

This portion of the meeting is an opportunity to address Trustees on subjects that are not part of the meeting agenda. The
Board may take action or reply at the time of the statement or may give direction to staff based on the comments expressed.
Please limit your comments to 5 minutes or less.

Regular Business (10 minutes) 
4. Consent Calendar

a) Adoption of September 14, 2021 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in September+
c) September 2021 Budget Status Report +
d) Q3 2021 Gifts and Grants Received +

Informational/Discussion (15 minutes) 
5. Trustee Information Sharing I+ 
6. Director Evaluation Summary I+ 
7. Library Board of Trustees Vacancies I+ 
8. POLCO Survey D+ 

Decisional (30 minutes) 
9. Grant Requests A+ 
10. Event Space Proposals A+ 

Reports (20 minutes) 
11. Director and Other Staff Reports +
12. Foundation and Friends Report +
13. Board Committee Reports +

a. Board Governance
b. Executive
c. Facilities
d. Finance
e. Library Events Task Force

14. Public Commentary and Communications

15. Adjournment A 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, October 11, 2021. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2021 Calendar, 2021 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

September 14, 2021 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen (left after agenda item 13), Cox, Hansen, Hemer (was absent for agenda items 2-
4), Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, Council Liaison Collins 
 
ABSENT: None. 
 
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 
  
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Bell called meeting to order at 7:05 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda.  Lockyear moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hollatz, 
Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3: In-Person Public Commentary 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Carlsen moved. Lockyear second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, 
Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Trustee Information Sharing 
Lockyear visited a public library in Northfield, Minnesota. It is a Carnegie library with a new addition. The 
library had some interesting features, including quotes in the sidewalk by the entrances, messages of 
hope and quotes in a tree, and BookBike (a book mobile).  The library also publishes a community 
connector resource, written in both English and Spanish. 
 
Lockyear highlighted Roger Rosenblatt’s “Write America” series where authors discuss how art and 
books can heal and bridge divides. A second season is scheduled for2022 with discussions in libraries 
and book clubs following each segment of Write America. A story about this was aired on PBS News 
Hour (https://www.pbs.org/newshour/show/how-americas-writers-are-joining-forces-in-hopes-to-
bridge-divides).  
 
Hollatz discussed the Sinclair Lewis exhibit at the Minnesota Historical Society. Hemer, Lockyear, and 
Bell commented that they also attended and agreed that it was a terrific exhibit.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Library Hours and Services  
Troendle reported that this month the library resumed pre-pandemic hours. He discussed recent 
updates from the city’s Workforce of Tomorrow team and results of the city survey regarding pandemic 
protocols. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: 2022 Budget Update 
Richie directed trustees to the report in the board packet regarding the status of the 2022 budget. The 
library’s approved 2022 budget is unknown. The Finance Committee has discussed budget options based 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

September 14, 2021 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

on verbal reports of library funding of 2.7-3% higher than last year (library’s requested increase was 
9.83%), but actuals are still being determined. Council Liaison Collins reported that the overall levy 
amount is set by Council at the meeting on Tuesday, September 21, 2021. The actual budget is formally 
approved in December. The council can spend less than this but cannot go higher for 2022. 
 
Hansen asked what would be included in a 2.7% budget increase. Troendle noted that this would cover 
step increases and cost of living adjustments for existing personnel, but it does not fully recover the cuts 
from the pandemic. Hansen responded that at least one city used money from the Cares Act/American 
Rescue Plan Act to help return the library budget back to pre-COIVD levels. Cuts during COVID were 
understandable due to reduction in hours, but the library should expect to see its budget brought back 
now that it has resumed regular hours and services. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: 2022 Employee Health Insurance 
Troendle directed trustees to the agreement in the packet. The city’s health insurance group reached 
consensus to accept the BlueCross BlueShield Minnesota 2022 health insurance proposal. The library 
union has reviewed and approved this proposal.  
 
One change next year is that there will not be a wellness program funded by BlueCross BlueShield. If the 
library would participate in a city-sponsored wellness program, the money to fund this would be from 
the library’s budget. Our preliminary recommendation would be that the library not participate as the 
2022 budget will be so tight. We would still approve supporting this agreement because it does save a 
substantial amount in premiums for the library and the employee.  
 
Motion to approve the Memorandum of Agreement between the library’s AFSCME Council 5, Local. No. 
517 and the City of Stillwater regarding health insurance decision changes effective January 1, 2022. 
Hansen moved. Richie seconded. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, 
Richie, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: Masonry Repairs 
Troendle reported that the initial proposal by Building Restoration Corporation (BRC) regarding the 
repair of the railing construction capstones does not meet the needs of the library due to aesthetic and 
long-term maintenance concerns. On behalf of the Facilities Committee, Troendle worked with the City’s 
Facilities Manager to identify alternate approaches to resolve the water infiltration issues related to the 
capstones and lack of a weep system. The Facilities Manager consulted two different contractors that 
recommended cleaning out the existing mortar, installing weeps, and redoing the grouting and caulking. 
The rough estimate to complete the work is $60,000. The library expects formal quotes next week. BRC’s 
proposal was $70,000. 
 
Motion to approve granting authority to the Facilities Committee to make decisions on who to employ to 
repair the terrace capstones, what solution to use, and, if needed, the ability to use up to an additional 
$60,000 from fund balance, supplemental funds (first Kilty, then unrestricted), and/or reallocate any 
remaining capital funds left over from completed projects. Hollatz moved. Hemer second. Yes: Bell, 
Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
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AGENDA ITEM 10: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle announced that the library is pleased and honored to have received a $5000 donation from 
Stillwater Township this week.  
 
Carlsen commented that he attended the 3-minute puppet show at Farmer’s Market with his 
grandchildren. It was a great activity and loved the swag bag with the mini-carrot. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: Foundation & Friends Report 
Troendle updated the trustees that November’s For the Love of the Library will likely be a virtual only 
event.  
 
Troendle reported that the Friends of the Stillwater Public Library held their monthly meeting on 
Monday evening. The ongoing book sale has been open since September 1 and is already receiving 
donations. Bell highlighted that Friends President, Mary Ann Sandeen, will be receiving recognition from 
Minnesota Association of Library Friends. There will be a virtual program in October. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 12:  Board Committee Reports 

a) Board Governance Committee:  
• The Governance Committee finalized the communication decision tree. Hemer 

requested that library staff send this to board members.  
• The self-assessment survey will be sent on October 1 to trustees. The committee 

requests that it be completed October 20. Survey results will be reported in November.  
• The Governance Committee requested a link to the trustee job description be included 

in the trustee application process.  
 

b) Executive Committee: Report in packet. The Executive Committee is discussing a self-assessment 
for each standing committee. The committees have been meeting for a little over two years. The 
charters and procedures were drafted by each committee. A draft assessment is in the works, 
but there is no time table for administration. 

 
c) Facilities Committee: Due to impending masonry and roof work, the Facilities Committee has 

held off on any 4th Street Lawn project decisions. 
 

d) Finance: Report in packet. 
 

e) Library Events Task Force: Report in packet. Lockyear reported that trustees will be voting on 
option one or two at October’s meeting. The options, with clarifications from August’s meeting, 
are included in the packet. 

 
AGENDA ITEM 13: Public Commentary and Communications 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 14: Director Evaluation: Annual Review 
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Motion to close the meeting pursuant to Minn. Stat. Section 13D.05 to evaluate the performance of the 
library director who is subject to the board’s authority. At its next open meeting, the board shall 
summarize its conclusions regarding the evaluation. Yes: Bell, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, 
Mathre, Richie, No: None.  Meeting went into closed session at 7:58 PM. 

Motion to reopen meeting following the conclusion of the annual performance evaluation of the director. 
Yes: Bell, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. Meeting reopened at 9:24 
PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 15: Director Step Movement 
Motion to approve movement to step 9 effective the first full pay period following the director’s 
anniversary date and subject to satisfactory performance evaluation. Hansen moved. Hemer seconded. 
Yes: Bell, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 16: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn. Yes: Bell, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 9:30 PM. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
October 12, 2021          
Agenda Item: 4b 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 
 

Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       
 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in September 2021 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of September 2021 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a bills report summary for the month of September: 

September 2021 (2021 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $    15,510.66   $      3,401.96   $            508.86   $   19,421.48  
Capital Expenditures  $                    -     $                   -     $                      -     $                   -    
Total  $    15,510.66   $      3,401.96   $            508.86   $   19,421.48  

 
Explanations of large or out of the ordinary payments are listed below: 
Bill Resolution:  September 7, 2021 

• $290.95 paid to Amazon for a donation/payment box used for patrons to do a self-service 
payment for Friends book sale purchases. Cost reimbursed by Friends. 

• $995.00 paid to ZooBean for Beanstack software used to facilitate book and activity tracking 
for reading programs. Funded through Foundation. 

 
Bill Resolution:  September 21, 2021 

• $583.34 paid for a 12-month subscription to Star Tribune. Funded through Foundation.   
• $570.00 paid to Chattervox for voice amplification system for use during programming. 

 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 

9/7/2021 Bill Resolution – 2021 Bills 
9/21/2021 Bill Resolution – 2021 Bills 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable September 7, 2021

2021 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
1X3K-6M9X-HRQD 08/11/21 Amazon Business Book Sale Donation Box (Friends) 290.95$        229-4229-4099-0000 Friends - Misc
1FXW-Q1W9-46DM 08/16/21 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction 14.55$          230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
1FXW-Q1W9-46DM 08/16/21 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction 34.98$          230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
149L-H797-3KQ7 08/19/21 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction 14.99$          230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
149L-H797-3KQ7 08/19/21 Amazon Business Supplies 11.98$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1WP6-CKH9-3NYX 08/19/21 Amazon Business Programs - Juv Story Stroll (SPLF) Credit Memo (33.88)$         232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
14QP-317V-CM1J 08/24/21 Amazon Business Programs - Juv SRP (SPLF HJA) 17.98$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1P4J-7F1H-D7G6 08/24/21 Amazon Business Programs - Juv SRP (SPLF HJA) 8.99$            232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1FX3-Q7TX-KHXC 08/26/21 Amazon Business Supplies 108.91$        230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
16QX-Y9LR-LRYD 08/30/21 Amazon Business Programs - Juv Story Stroll (SPLF) 122.38$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1THM-L6MG-R6TP 08/31/21 Amazon Business Supplies 48.99$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1004 08/20/21 Art Reach St. Croix Programs - Adult (SPLF) Valley Concert Winds 100.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1236570 08/02/21 Blackstone Audio Materials - Audio (SAAB) 145.18$        230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
1237310 08/04/21 Blackstone Audio Materials - Audio (SAAB) 64.60$          230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
1239855 08/19/21 Blackstone Audio Materials - Audio (SAAB) 39.99$          230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
9072021 09/07/21 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 1,135.97$     230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
9072021 09/07/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (230 Tribute Kolliner) 22.25$          230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
9072021 09/07/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (230 Tribute Parkhurst) 14.58$          230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
9072021 09/07/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 1,779.59$     230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
9072021 09/07/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 430.59$        230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
9072021 09/07/21 Brodart Co Materials - YA 328.66$        230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
9072021 09/07/21 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 375.29$        230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
9072021 09/07/21 Brodart Co Programs - Juv SRP (SPLF HJA) 291.30$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
9072021 09/07/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends Tribute Wilson) 22.25$          229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
90539 08/24/21 Card Source Library Cards 578.63$        230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
H559483 07/29/21 CDW Government Inc. Monitor 209.65$        230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
4094774806 09/02/21 Cintas Corporation Towels & Rugs 178.20$        230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
10027873 08/27/21 Cole Papers Paper Products 111.78$        230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
12791396 08/01/21 Comcast Internet - August 188.06$        230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
306-024444792-3 08/31/21 Culligan of Stillwater Water 53.05$          230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
95596 08/04/21 Menards Supplies 16.26$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
95885 08/12/21 Menards Supplies 13.36$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
9072021 09/07/21 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SJAB) 281.90$        230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
9072021 09/07/21 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SJM) 376.01$        230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
9072021 09/07/21 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SJV) 257.83$        230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
9072021 09/07/21 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 199.47$        230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
103364 08/19/21 Minitex RFID Tags 1,197.00$     230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
W21070584 08/13/21 Office of MN IT Services Phone - July 148.35$        230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
1.004E+11 08/15/21 Otis Elevator Company Elevator Service Agreement (Sept-Nov) 618.06$        230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
30246714 05/21/21 Scholastic Inc Programs - Juv SRP (SPLF HJA) 85.07$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
31080126 07/30/21 Scholastic Inc Programs - Juv SRP (SPLF HJA) 178.74$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
SS008 08/05/21 Tan Ni Programs - Adult (SPLF) 350.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
188856 08/26/21 Zoobean Inc Programs - Juv SRP (SPLF HJA) 995.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 11,427.49$  

CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
37000E-20011 8/31/2021 LeVander, Gillen & Miller Attorney Fees 77.50$          230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
7824-00 9/1/2021 PERA PERA Deduction 406.57$        230-4230-1410-0000 PERA
745544375 08/25/21 Xcel Energy Gas 55.56$          230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
745544375 08/25/21 Xcel Energy Electric 4,510.80$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 5,050.43$    

GRAND TOTAL 16,477.92$  

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director

1
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable September 21, 2021

2021 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
3798_22938 09/16/21 Ace Hardware Custodial Supplies 9.95$            230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1VGL-NV9Y-1KJY 09/03/21 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 30.96$          232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
1J3X-N6FD-7PCP 09/04/21 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 33.90$          232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
1J3X-N6FD-7PCP 09/04/21 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 8.75$            232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
1J3X-N6FD-7PCP 09/04/21 Amazon Business Supplies 18.90$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1H1W-QJXF-3XFX 09/06/21 Amazon Business Supplies 116.34$        230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1RT7-HW64-GFKD 09/06/21 Amazon Business Materials - Nature Backpacks (Friends) 195.66$        229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
1PY3-3P4K-CY1J 09/13/21 Amazon Business Supplies 4.81$            230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1V3T-V3WR-YR46 09/15/21 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 36.94$          232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
O-1055 08/02/21 Carpenter St. Croix Valley Nature Cente  Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA) 162.32$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
9082021 09/08/21 Faurot Kimberly Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA) Staff Reimbursement 71.82$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
9082021 09/08/21 Faurot Kimberly Supplies - Staff Reimbursement 64.25$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
9152021 09/15/21 Jacobsen Aurora Programs - Adult (SPLF) Staff Reimbursement 108.35$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
90921 09/09/21 Madden Galanter Hansen LLP Legal Services (7/1/21-7/31/21) 200.55$        230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
96354 08/25/21 Menards Custodial Supplies 46.93$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
ABR0262833X 08/28/21 MN Dept of Labor and Industry Boiler Registration 10.00$          230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
W21080587 09/15/21 Office of MN IT Services Phone - August 148.35$        230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
9112021 09/12/21 Serendipity Art & Design Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA) 125.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
10092021 09/12/21 Serendipity Art & Design Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA) 125.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
8422595 09/05/21 Star Tribune Materials - Periodicals (SPLF Heuer) 583.34$        232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 2,102.12$    

CREDIT CARD
071021DH 7/10/2021 Dream Host Domain name registration 15.99$          230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
25629998 7/12/2021 Dream Host Website hosting 21.45$          230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
22268 7/24/2021 Chattervox Voice Amplification System 570.00$        230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
2375-0605 7/27/2021 JotForm Website Form Tool 234.00$        230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 841.44$        

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
None

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$              

GRAND TOTAL 2,943.56$    

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director

2
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
   October 12, 2021 

         Agenda Item: 4c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
2021 September Budget Status Report 
OWNER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Attached is a budget status report for the period of January 1 – September 30, 2021.  
 
120 Funds – Capital Projects: 

• Revenues: In 2021, the library is budgeted to receive $45,000 in capital funds from the city. In 
addition, the library also planned for the possibility of $30,000 in supplemental funds for 
capital projects. To date, $20,000 of supplemental funding has been received for 2021 capital 
projects.  

• Expenditures: Capital expenditures total $8,734. 
o $4,420 was expended in C/O Machinery & Equipment for a floor scrubber, budgeted 

at $5,000. 
o $4,314 was expended for C/O & Improvements for the LED lighting retrofit project, 

budgeted at $6,500. 
o A significant capital expense will be the masonry repair project. The initial estimate 

from BRC was $47,939. When BRC discovered issues with water infiltration and the 
construction of the terrace railing, a revised estimate of $70,000 was provided. The 
Facilities Committee explored alternate repair options and contracted with A&K 
Construction with the work estimated at $60,000. $20,000 of the masonry work will 
be funded by a grant from the Huelsmann Foundation, received through the SPLF.  

 
230 Funds – Revenues: 
The budget for library-generated revenues was approved at $34,286.  

• Just under half of this total ($16,666) reflected the preliminary budget for an in-kind gift from 
the Foundation for funding of the volunteer coordinator in 2021.  

• $5,000 was budgeted for copier/printer sales, and $8,000 was budgeted for lost material and 
processing charges. To date, minimal funds have been received in these areas. Revenue 
shortfall is anticipated due to the continuing practice of increased leniency in material returns 
and free, limited printing during COVID. 

• Interest Earnings/Investments is currently reported at -$6,906.91. Per Finance, this reflects 
the difference between booked value and market value of investments. At the close of the 
fiscal year, Finance will update the difference, reflecting the interest earnings for the year.  
 

230 Funds – Operating Expenditures: 
• Personnel Services: Personnel expenditures total $665,383. We are through 69% of the pay 

periods and are running under the budgeted pace of $684,000. Cost savings to date include 
the open Office Specialist position and reduced Q1 & Q2 substitute staff expenditures. The 
Office Specialist position is now filled and will begin October 18. Substitute use is increasing 
as staff take vacations and the library returns to full hours.  
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o Pending Journal Entry: $12,089 was paid in severance compensation to retiring staff. 
At the close of 2021, City Finance will transfer monies from the fund balance to offset 
this expense.  

• Materials: The 2021 city budget for materials is $92,321. Orders total $83,820 to date. 
Expenditures total $55,147. In addition, the following expenditures need to be transferred 
into 2021: 

o Pending Journal Entry: $6,406.28 was pre-paid in 2020 to Ebsco Publishing for the 
purchase of 2021 magazine and newspaper subscriptions. Finance will transfer $4,165 
to periodicals (230-4230-2403-0000), $625 to subscriptions (230-4230-4001-0000), 
$1,616.28 to SPLF funded materials (232-4232-2113-0000). 

o Pending Journal Entry: $499.20 was pre-paid in 2020 to Blackstone for a 2021 
standing order plan for foreign films. This will need to be transferred to account 230-
4230-2408-0000 video. 

• Services and Charges: The 2021 budget is $67,147. A total of $26,948 has been expended to 
date. Expenses for the circulation system, legal services, and processing will be charged at 
year-end. One large expense is the maintenance agreement with Bibliotheca. $8,419 was paid 
to date for the service agreement on the self-checks and RFID pads. Maintenance agreement 
for sorter remains on hold. 
 

230 Funds – Plant Expenditures: 
• Plant – Personnel Services: Personnel expenditures total $84,475. This is slightly below the 

budgeted pace of $88,330. 
• Plant – Services and Charges: 2021 budget is $117,441. Total expenses are $49,309.  

o Building Repair Charges: The amount allocated for building repair charges is $20,000, 
with $8,854 expended. 

o Pending Journal Entry: $389.96 was prepaid in December to Otis Elevator for January 
and February 2021 maintenance agreements. Finance will transfer this charge to 230-
4231-3707-0000 in 2021.  

 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 

2021 September Budget Status Report 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Dept

Dept

Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
10/6/2021 - 10:01 AM
1 to 9, 2021

Account Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

120-4230 LIBRARY
E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 70,000.00 4,314.49 4,314.49 65,685.51 0.00 65,685.51 93.84
120-4230-5210-0000 C/O & Improvements - COVID 19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 5,000.00 4,420.30 4,420.30 579.70
120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 579.70 11.59
0.00

0.00 66,265.21 88.35

0.00 0.00
120-4230-5320-0000 C/O Mach & Equip - COVID 19 0.00 0.00 0.00

8,734.79 8,734.79 66,265.21 0.00

0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 75,000.00 8,734.79 8,734.79 66,265.21

66,265.21 88.35

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 75,000.00 8,734.79 8,734.79 66,265.21 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 75,000.00

120-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Fund
Dept

Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
10/6/2021 -  9:54 AM
1 to 9, 2021

Account Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230 LIBRARY FUND
230-0000

R05 TAXES
0.00

R05 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

R25 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees 500.00 922.30 922.30 -422.30 0.00 -422.30 0.00
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales 5,000.00 26.00 26.00 4,974.00 0.00 4,974.00 99.48
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees 500.00 277.00 277.00 223.00 0.00 223.00 44.60
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00 100.00

R25 Sub Totals: 6,200.00 1,225.30 1,225.30 4,974.70 0.00 4,974.70 80.24

R40 MISCELLANEOUS
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments 1,000.00 -6,906.91 -6,906.91 7,906.91 0.00 7,906.91 790.69
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts 1,500.00 747.00 747.00 753.00 0.00 753.00 50.20
230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts 16,666.66 0.00 0.00 16,666.66 0.00 16,666.66 100.00
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale of Property 0.00 64.29 64.29 -64.29 0.00 -64.29 0.00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements 500.00 200.00 200.00 300.00 0.00 300.00 60.00
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees 420.00 120.00 120.00 300.00 0.00 300.00 71.43
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials 3,000.00 1,453.89 1,453.89 1,546.11 0.00 1,546.11 51.54
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees 5,000.00 689.66 689.66 4,310.34 0.00 4,310.34 86.21
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income 0.00 19,740.00 19,740.00 -19,740.00 0.00 -19,740.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

R40 Sub Totals: 28,086.66 16,107.93 16,107.93 11,978.73 0.00 11,978.73 42.65

R45 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund 1,393,796.00 1,045,347.03 1,045,347.03 348,448.97 0.00 348,448.97 25.00
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

Dept

230-0000-3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0423 Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0424 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0426 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0427 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

R45 Sub Totals: 1,393,796.00 1,045,347.03 1,045,347.03 348,448.97 0.00 348,448.97 25.00

Revenue Sub Totals: 1,428,082.66 1,062,680.26 1,062,680.26 365,402.40 0.00 365,402.40 25.59

Dept 0000 Sub Totals: -1,428,082.66 -1,062,680.26 -1,062,680.26 -365,402.40 0.00
230-4230 LIBRARY OPERATIONS

E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 422,152.30 126,409.12 126,409.12 295,743.18 0.00 295,743.18 70.06
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 65.36 65.36 -65.36 0.00 -65.36 0.00
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 12,089.28 12,089.28 -12,089.28 0.00 -12,089.28 0.00
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 12,950.98 12,950.98 -12,950.98 0.00 -12,950.98 0.00
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 26,911.49 26,911.49 -26,911.49 0.00 -26,911.49 0.00
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 356,602.67 359,414.96 359,414.96 -2,812.29 0.00 -2,812.29 0.00
230-4230-1210-0000 Part Time Salaries - In Kind 16,666.66 0.00 0.00 16,666.66 0.00 16,666.66 100.00
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1410-0000 PERA 58,406.62 36,357.33 36,357.33 22,049.29 0.00 22,049.29 37.75
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 59,574.76 39,966.95 39,966.95 19,607.81 0.00 19,607.81 32.91
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 87,166.32 48,166.00 48,166.00 39,000.32 0.00 39,000.32 44.74
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 2,684.40 2,736.60 2,736.60 -52.20 0.00 -52.20 0.00
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance 767.68 315.39 315.39 452.29 0.00 452.29 58.92
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 1,004,021.41 665,383.46 665,383.46 338,637.95 0.00 338,637.95 33.73

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies 4,500.00 1,827.39 1,827.39 2,672.61 0.00 2,672.61 59.39
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference 2,125.00 565.00 565.00 1,560.00 0.00 1,560.00 73.41
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching 1,700.00 881.00 881.00 819.00 0.00 819.00 48.18
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 3,000.00 779.65 779.65 2,220.35 0.00 2,220.35 74.01
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books 17,858.50 16,957.52 16,957.52 900.98 0.00 900.98 5.05
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 18,232.50 15,136.11 15,136.11 3,096.39 0.00 3,096.39 16.98
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 13,090.00 4,349.87 4,349.87 8,740.13 0.00 8,740.13 66.77
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals 4,165.00 -71.92 -71.92 4,236.92 0.00 4,236.92 101.73
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 17,297.50 12,475.82 12,475.82 4,821.68 0.00 4,821.68 27.88
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials 4,675.00 3,720.34 3,720.34 954.66 0.00 954.66 20.42
230-4230-2407-0000 Programs 1,650.00 1,703.25 1,703.25 -53.25 0.00 -53.25 0.00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video 7,012.50 1,134.16 1,134.16 5,878.34 0.00 5,878.34 83.83
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials 3,825.00 0.00 0.00 3,825.00 0.00 3,825.00 100.00
230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development 340.00 0.00 0.00 340.00 0.00 340.00 100.00
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

Dept

E10 Sub Totals: 99,471.00 59,458.19 59,458.19 40,012.81 0.00 40,012.81 40.23

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support 10,700.00 3,002.12 3,002.12 7,697.88 0.00 7,697.88 71.94
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 5,000.00 3,282.05 3,282.05 1,717.95 0.00 1,717.95 34.36
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System 6,129.12 0.00 0.00 6,129.12 0.00 6,129.12 100.00
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage 1,500.00 782.14 782.14 717.86 0.00 717.86 47.86
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 400.00 100.00
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 2,500.00 1,210.00 1,210.00 1,290.00 0.00 1,290.00 51.60
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 14,000.00 7,720.27 7,720.27 6,279.73 0.00 6,279.73 44.86
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance 1,518.00 0.00 0.00 1,518.00 0.00 1,518.00 100.00
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 25,000.00 1,635.91 1,635.91 23,364.09 0.00 23,364.09 93.46
230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses 0.00 9,314.10 9,314.10 -9,314.10 0.00 -9,314.10 0.00
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax 400.00 1.73 1.73 398.27 0.00 398.27 99.57

E15 Sub Totals: 67,147.12 26,948.32 26,948.32 40,198.80 0.00 40,198.80 59.87

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues 594.01 300.00 300.00 294.01 0.00 294.01 49.50
230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions 625.00 0.00 0.00 625.00 0.00 625.00 100.00
230-4230-4093-0000 COVID-19 0.00 907.65 907.65 -907.65 0.00 -907.65 0.00
230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 3,000.00 588.52 588.52 2,411.48 0.00 2,411.48 80.38

E20 Sub Totals: 4,219.01 1,796.17 1,796.17 2,422.84 0.00 2,422.84 57.43

E35 DEPRECIATION
230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E35 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

753,586.14 753,586.14 421,272.40 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

421,272.40 35.86

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 1,174,858.54 753,586.14 753,586.14 421,272.40 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 1,174,858.54

230-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 62,832.24 34,201.64 34,201.64 28,630.60 0.00 28,630.60 45.57
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 2,889.75 2,889.75 -2,889.75 0.00 -2,889.75 0.00
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 3,161.58 3,161.58 -3,161.58 0.00 -3,161.58 0.00
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 31,941.30 20,119.42 20,119.42 11,821.88 0.00 11,821.88 37.01
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

Dept

230-4231-1410-0000 PERA 7,001.44 4,365.63 4,365.63 2,635.81 0.00 2,635.81 37.65
230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 7,250.18 4,366.96 4,366.96 2,883.22 0.00 2,883.22 39.77
230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 17,534.16 14,674.40 14,674.40 2,859.76 0.00 2,859.76 16.31
230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 757.80 631.60 631.60 126.20 0.00 126.20 16.65
230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance 116.00 64.80 64.80 51.20 0.00 51.20 44.14
230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 127,433.12 84,475.78 84,475.78 42,957.34 0.00 42,957.34 33.71

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 0.00 450.00 100.00
230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 4,500.00 1,883.15 1,883.15 2,616.85 0.00 2,616.85 58.15
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies 1,500.00 177.44 177.44 1,322.56 0.00 1,322.56 88.17
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 800.00 100.00

E10 Sub Totals: 7,250.00 2,060.59 2,060.59 5,189.41 0.00 5,189.41 71.58

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 100.00
230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone 1,700.00 1,158.90 1,158.90 541.10 0.00 541.10 31.83
230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance 26,241.00 0.00 0.00 26,241.00 0.00 26,241.00 100.00
230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity 42,000.00 25,507.53 25,507.53 16,492.47 0.00 16,492.47 39.27
230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas 14,000.00 6,430.34 6,430.34 7,569.66 0.00 7,569.66 54.07